

# श्यामा प्रसाद मुकर्जी पोर्ट, कोलकाता Syama Prasad Mookerjee Port, Kolkata

तोयालिकी अध्ययन विभाग Hydraulic Study Department २० गार्डन रीच रोड / 20 Garden Reach Road कोलकाता – ७०००४३ / Kolkata-700043

No. Hyd/3029.II/254

Date: 14 / 07 / 2023

M/s Transcon Electronics Pvt. Ltd. 10, Govt. Place (East) Kolkata-700069

महोदय,

विषय : एच.एस.डी.के A3 आकार का रंरंगीन मल्टी फंक्शनल प्रिंटर (MFP)के 3 वर्षों के लिए रखरखाव सेवा अनुबंध।

संदर्भ : दिनांक 29.05.2023 को भेजा गया ईमेल के द्वारा आपका प्रस्ताव, संदर्भ संख्या TEPL/AMC-CHE/119/2023-2024 दिनांकित 26.05.2023 ।

श्यामा प्रसाद मुखर्जी पोर्ट, कोलकाता के सक्षम प्राधिकारी ने एक कोनिका मिनोल्टा निर्मित bizhub C227 A3 MFP (मल्टी फंक्शन प्रिंटर) मशीन के लिए गैर-व्यापक रखरखाव अनुबंध के आपके प्रस्ताव को तीन साल की अवधि के लिए निम्नलिखित दर, नियम और शर्तों पर मंजूरी दे दी है:-

इस अनुबंध की दर रु. 9,500/- (नौ हजार पांच सौ रुपये) प्रति वर्ष होगी।

वैधानिक कर (जीएसटी) लागू होने पर अतिरिक्त होंगे।

• इस अनुबंध में कोई भी उपभोज्य और अतिरिक्त वस्तुएँ जैसे कि टोनर, ड्रम और डेवलपर शामिल नहीं हैं।

# नियम एवं शर्तें:

 अनुबंध प्रकृति में गैर-व्यापक है, जिसमें निवारक रखरखाव के लिए आपके तकनीशियन द्वारा प्रति तिमाही एक दौरा और अधिसूचना पर सभी ब्रेकडाउन कॉल शामिल होंगे, जैसा कि नीचे बताया गया है।

• यह कार्य आदेश ओ.ई.एम. प्राधिकरण के अधीन, 17.07.2023 से अधिकतम तीन (3) वर्षों के लिए

क्रियाशील रहेगा।

• मैसर्स ट्रांसकॉन इलेक्ट्रॉनिक्स प्रा. लिमिटेड, श्यामा प्रसाद मुखर्जी पोर्ट के तोयालिकी अध्ययन विभाग, 20, गार्डेन रीच रोड कोलकाता -700 043, के स्थापना स्थल पर 48 घंटों के भीतर, यानी अगले दो कार्य दिवसों (आमतौर पर सोमवार से शुक्रवार सुबह 09:30 बजे से शाम 06:00 बजे के बीच) में किसी भी कॉल को सुनने और सुधारने के लिए उत्तरदायी होगा।

 श्यामा प्रसाद मुखर्जी पोर्ट, कोलकाता द्वारा मेसर्स ट्रांसकॉन इलेक्ट्रॉनिक्स प्राइवेट लिमिटेड को प्रत्येक अर्धवार्षिक, रखरखाव कार्यों के सफल समापन के बाद अर्ध-वार्षिक भुगतान किया जाएगा।

• मेसर्स ट्रांसकॉन इलेक्ट्रॉनिक्स प्राइवेट लिमिटेड द्वारा इस कार्य आदेश के नियमों और शर्तों के अनुसार संपूर्ण अनुबंध अविध यानी तीन (3) वर्षों में सेवाएं प्रदान करने से इनकार करने या बंद करने के मामले में, मेसर्स ट्रांसकॉन इलेक्ट्रॉनिक्स प्रा. लिमिटेड श्यामा प्रसाद मुखर्जी पोर्ट, कोलकाता के न्यासी बोर्ड को न्यासियों की संतुष्टि अनुसार, उस अविध तक जब तक यह कार्य

आदेश चालू रहेगा, के लिए आवश्यकता अनुसार सभी सेवाओं की लागत सहित गैर-व्यापक रखरखाव अनुबंध की प्रतिपूर्ति के लिए उत्तरदायी होगा।

# भुगतान की शर्ते:

तीन प्रतियों में अर्ध-वार्षिक बिल जमा करने पर भुगतान ई.सी.एस. के माध्यम से सीधे आपके बैंक खाते में किया जाएगा। कुल देय राशि को वैधानिक कर के घटक को अलग से दिखाते हुए स्पष्ट रूप से दर्शाया जाना चाहिए। ई.सी.एस. के माध्यम से प्रसंस्करण के लिए प्रत्येक बिल में निम्नलिखित विवरण शामिल होने चाहिए: -

- (i) पैन नंबर, वैधानिक कर पंजीकरण संख्या (जी.एस.टी.आई.एन.)
- (ii) ई.सी.एस. विवरण:
  - (a) केंद्र का नाम
  - (b) कोड सहित बैंक का नाम
  - (c) शाखा का नाम कोड सहित
  - (d) ठेकेदार का नाम
  - (e) ठेकेदार का बैंक खाता नंबर
  - (f) खाते का प्रकार (बचत/चालू/नकद ऋण)

इस कार्य आदेश के संबंध में किसी भी स्पष्टीकरण के लिए, श्री पी. कुमार, कार्यकारी अभियंता से सुबह 09:30 बजे से शाम 06:00 बजे के बीच श्यामा प्रसाद मुखर्जी बंदरगाह, कोलकाता के हाइड्रोलिक अध्ययन विभाग के कार्य दिवसों पर संपर्क किया जा सकता है (मोबाइल नंबर: 8763335357)।

कृपया इसे औपचारिक कार्य आदेश माना जाए। कृपया इसकी प्राप्ति स्वीकार करें और स्वीकृति के चिह्न के रूप में एक हस्ताक्षरित प्रति वापस करने की व्यवस्था करें।

Ranjan Mahapatra/ रंजन महापात्र Deputy Director/ उप निर्देशक For Chief Hydraulic Engineer/ कृते मुख्य तोयालिक अभियंता

## प्रतिलिपिः

- (1) मुख्य तोयालिक अभियंता (प्रभारी ), एस.एम.पी., कोलकाता, कृपया जानकारी के लिए।
- (2) मुख्य सतर्कता अधिकारी, एस.एम.पी., कोलकाता, कृपया जानकारी के लिए.
- (3) एफ.ए. एवं सी.ए.ओ. [ध्यानाकर्षित : एस.ए.ओ. (बी)], एस.एम.पी., कोलकाता कृपया जानकारी के लिए। यह आपकी दिनांक 05.07.2023 की नोटशीट "KDS Hydraulic Studies/Hydraulic Studies/155/KonicaMinoltaService/2023" की सहमति से संबन्धित है।

(4) सचिव [ध्यानाकर्षित: सीनियर डीडी (ईडीपी)] एस.एम.पी., कोलकाता कृपया जानकारी के लिए की वेबसाइट पर जानकारी देने के लिए। प्रासंगिक सारणीवद्ध प्रारूप संलग्न है।

(5) अकाउंट सेल, एच.एस.डी. [द्वारा: ओ.एस.] कृपया जानकारी और आवश्यक कार्रवाई के लिए। अनुमोदन की प्रति इसके साथ संलग्न है।

> Ranjan Mahapatra/ रंजन महापात्र Deputy Director/ उप निर्देशक For Chief Hydraulic Engineer/ कृते मुख्य तोयालिक अभियंता



### श्यामा प्रसाद मुखर्जी पोर्ट, कोलकाता Syama Prasad Mookerjee Port,Kolkata

तोयालिकी अध्ययन विभाग Hydraulic Study Department २० गार्डन रीच रोड / 20 Garden Reach Road कोलकाता – ७०००४३ / Kolkata-700043

Date: 14 / 07 / 2023

No. Hyd/3029.II/254

M/s Transcon Electronics Pvt. Ltd. 10, Govt. Place (East) Kolkata-700069

Sir,

Sub: Maintenance Service Contract for one number Konica Minolta make bizhub C227 A3

MFP (Multi Function Printer) machine for 3 years

Ref: Your offer with Ref. No. TEPL/AMC-CHE/119/2023-2024 dated 26.05.2023 vide email dated 29.05.2023.

The Competent Authority of Syama Prasad Mookerjee Port, Kolkata has approved your proposal for the paid Non-comprehensive Maintenance Contract for one number Konica Minolta make bizhub C227 A3 MFP (Multi Function Printer) machine for a period of three (3) years at the following rate, terms and conditions:-

- The rate for this contract shall be Rs. 9,500/- (Rupees Nine thousand & Five Hundred) per year.
- Statutory taxes (GST) shall be extra as applicable.
- This contract does not include any consumable & spare items viz. Toner, Drum & Developer.

### Terms & Conditions:

- The contract is non-comprehensive in nature which shall include one visit per quarter by your technician for preventive maintenance plus all breakdown call upon notification as stated below.
- This Work Order shall remain operative for a maximum period of three (3) years from 17.07.2023, subject to OEM authorization.
- M/s Transcon Electronics Pvt. Ltd. shall be liable to attend and rectify any call at the site of installation within 48 hours i.e. within the next two working days (generally Monday to Friday between 09:30 a.m. to 06:00 p.m.) at Hydraulic Study Department of Syama Prasad Mookerjee Port, 20, Garden Reach Road, Kolkata -700 043.
- Half-yearly payment is to be made by Syama Prasad Mookerjee Port, Kolkata to M/s
  Transcon Electronics Pvt. Ltd. after successful completion of maintenance works for
  each half year.
- In case of refusal or discontinuance of providing services by M/s Transcon Electronics Pvt. Ltd. as per the terms and conditions in this Work Order over the entire contractual period i.e. three (3) years, M/s Transcon Electronics Pvt. Ltd. shall be liable to reimburse the cost to Board of Trustees of the Syama Prasad Mookerjee Port, Kolkata to the satisfaction of the Trustees as may be necessary for carrying out Noncomprehensive Maintenance Contract for a period till which this Work Order is

supposed to remain operative which includes the cost of all the services for carrying out such contract, as may be deemed necessary.

Payment Terms:

Payment will be made through ECS directly to your bank account against the submission of half-yearly bills in triplicate. The total payable amount is to be clearly indicated showing the component of statutory tax separately. Each bill should contain the following particulars for processing through ECS:-

- (i) PAN Number, Statutory Tax Registration Number (GSTIN)
- (ii) ECS particulars:
  - (a) Name of the centre
  - (b) Name of the bank with code
  - (c) Name of the branch with code
  - (d) Name of the contractor
  - (e) Bank Account number of the contractor
  - (f) Type of account (Savings/ Current/ Cash credit)

For any clarifications regarding this Work Order, Mr. P. Kumar, Executive Engineer, may be contacted between 09:30 a.m. and 06:00 p.m. on working days of Hydraulic Study Department of Syama Prasad Mookerjee Port, Kolkata (Mobile No.: 8763335357).

This may please be treated as the formal Work Order. Please acknowledge the receipt of the same and arrange to return a signed copy as a mark of acceptance.

Ranjan Mahapatra/ रंजन महापात्र Deputy Director/ उप निर्देशक For Chief Hydraulic Engineer/ कृते मुख्य तोयालिक अभियंता

Copy to:

 The Chief Hydraulic Engineer (IC), SMP, Kolkata, for the favour of information please.

(2) The Chief Vigilance Officer, SMP, Kolkata, for information please.

(3) The FA & CAO [Attn.: SAO (B)], SMP, Kolkata for information please. This has reference to his concurrence dated 05.07.2023 vide notesheet "KDS Hydraulic Studies/Hydraulic Studies/155/KonicaMinoltaService/2023".

Secretary [Attn: Sr. DD (EDP)] for information and hoisting in SMP, Kolkata website, please. Relevant tabular format is attached.

(5) Nodal Officer, Rajbhasha for hindi version.

(6) Accounts Cell, HSD [Thru': OS] for information and necessary action please. Copy of approval is attached herewith.

Ranjah Mahapatra/रंजन महापात्र

For Chief Hydraulic Engineer/ कृते मुख्य तोयालिक अभियंता

# CONTRACT AWARDED FOR MAINTENANCE SERVICE

Relevant information for publication in SMP, Kolkata website w.r.t. finalised contract for "Maintenance Service Contract for one number Konica Minolta make bizhub C227 A3 MFP (Multi Function Printer) machine for 3 years"

Schedule Date of completio n of work	2026
Volume of contract	28,500/- (Rupees Twenty Eight Thousand and Five Hundred only) PLUS GST, as applicable
Name of successful contractor	M/s Transcon Electronics Pvt. Ltd.
Whether Contract Awarded to Lowest Tender/ Evaluated	Not Applicable
Names of parties Qualified after evaluation	Contract awarded to M/s Transcon Electronics Pvt. Ltd., authorized partner of OEM M/s Konica Minolta Business Solutions India Pvt. Ltd.
Last date of receipt of tender	Applicable
Type of Bidding (Single / Two-part)	Not Applicable
No. of Tenders Received	Not Applicable
Date of publication of NIT	Not Applicable
Item/ Nature of work	Maintenance Service Contract for one number Konica Minolta make bizhub C227 A3 MFP (Multi Function Printer) machine for 3 years